1. First Union Corporation, Charlotte, North Carolina; to acquire United Financial Corporation of South Carolina, Inc., Greenwood, South Carolina, and thereby indirectly acquire United Savings, FSB, Greenwood, South Carolina, and Home Federal Savings Bank of South Carolina, Rock Hill, South Carolina, and thereby engage in operating a federal savings bank holding company and its subsidiary federal savings banks, pursuant to § 225.25(b)(9) of the Board's Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 18, 1995.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 95–10021 Filed 4–21–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

Henderson Bancshares, Inc.; Formation of, Acquisition by, or Merger of Bank Holding Companies

The company listed in this notice has applied for the Board's approval under section 3 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1842) and § 225.14 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.14) to become a bank holding company or to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in section 3(c) of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)).

The application is available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. Once the application has been accepted for processing, it will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that application or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Any comment on an application that requests a hearing must include a statement of why a written presentation would not suffice in lieu of a hearing, identifying specifically any questions of fact that are in dispute and summarizing the evidence that would be presented at a hearing.

Comments regarding this application must be received not later than May 19, 1995.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Zane R. Kelley, Vice President) 104 Marietta Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30303:

1. Henderson Bancshares, Inc., Troy, Alabama; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Troy Bank & Trust Company, Troy, Alabama.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 18, 1995.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 95–10022 Filed 4–21–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

James L. Ryan; Change in Bank Control Notice

Acquisition of Shares of Banks or Bank Holding Companies

The notificant listed below has applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notice is available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. Once the notice has been accepted for processing, it will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for the notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than May 9, 1995.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (Kenneth R. Binning, Director, Bank Holding Company) 101 Market Street, San Francisco, California 94105:

1. James L. Ryan, Orinda, California; to acquire an additional 2.32 percent, for a total of 10.65 percent, of the voting shares of BWC Financial Corp., Walnut Creek, California, and thereby indirectly acquire Bank of Walnut Creek, Walnut Creek, California.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, April 18, 1995.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 95–10023 Filed 4–21–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–F

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Administration on Aging

White House Conference on Aging

AGENCY: White House Conference on Aging, AoA, HHS.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Title II of the Older Americans Act Amendments of 1987, Public Law 100–175 as amended by

Public Law 102–375 and Public Law 103–171, that the 1995 White House Conference on Aging Disability Advisory Committee will hold a meeting on Tuesday, May 2, 1995. The meeting will be held at the Washington Hilton and Towers Hotel on Connecticut Avenue at Columbia Road, NW in Washington, DC. More specific information on the time of the meeting and the room at the hotel can be obtained by calling the telephone number given below.

The meeting of the Committee shall be open to the public. The proposed agenda includes discussion of how the Committee can assist with planning for the Conference, and then implementing and reviewing it, providing leadership and guidance on disability issues as they relate to aging. The committee will focus particularly on post-conference activities.

Records shall be kept of all Committee proceedings and shall be available for public inspection at 501 School Street SW., 8th Floor, Washington, DC 20024. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: White House Conference on Aging, 501 School Street SW., 8th Floor, Washington, DC 20024; telephone (202) 245–7116.

Dated: April 18, 1995.

Fernando M. Torres-Gil,

Assistant Secretary for Aging.
[FR Doc. 95–9964 Filed 4–21–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4130–02–M

Turning Resolutions into Results: Building the Legacy of the 1995 White House Conference on Aging

AGENCY: White House Conference on Aging, AoA, HHS.

ACTION: Notice; extension of deadline.

SUMMARY: The February 28, 1995 edition of the Federal Register (Vol. 60, No. 39) announces two categories of post-Conference activities devised to ensure the implementation of resolutions announced at the 1995 White House Conference on Aging (WHCoA). First, organizations may sponsor post-Conference events under the auspices of the White House Conference on Aging, provided that they meet requirements set forth in Part VI of the February 28 Federal Register. These requirements include submitting a letter of intent describing the event to the Executive Director of the WHCoA for approval. Second, individuals and organizations may submit public comments that address the practical aspects of resolution implementation.

This notice announces an extension of the deadlines for these activities. In